
1981 HCRA Racing Schedule
Wed . April l First Day Practice All 

Upper Division Men
OCC

Fri. April 3 Meeting: All Upper 
Division Women

OCC

Mor . April 6 First Day Practice All 
Upper Division Women

OCC

Fri. April 17 Sign Up Meeting, Dinner 
& Molokai Film

OCC

Mon . April 20 First Day Practice OCC
Sat. Sun. May 23, 24 Honolulu Harbor Regatta Pier 11
Sat. May 31 Club Day Regatta O.C.C.
Sun June 7 Kamehameha Day Regatta Kailua Beach Park
Sun June 14 3rd Annual Sultan 

Invitational
South Shore Oahu

Sat. June 20 Waianae Community Long- 
Distance (Men & Women)

Pokai Bay

Sun. June 21 Leeward-Kai Regatta Nanakuli Beach Park
Sun. June 28 Kaupiko Surf Regatta Waikiki Beach
Sat. July 4 M acFarlane Surf Regatta Waikiki Beach
Sun. July 5 Sport Week Distance Race 

(Men & women)
Pier 10

Sun. July 12 Makaha Regatta Makaha Beach
Sun July 19 Waialeale Regatta Waimanalo Beach Park
Sun. July 26 Oahu Championship Keehi Lagoon
Sat. August 8 State Championship Lahaina, Maui
Sun. August 9 H o'okupu O Aina O Kahoolawe Maui to Kahoolawe
Sun August 23 Duke Kahanamoku Race Magic Island to Lanikai
Sat. Sun Sept. 5, 6 Liliuokalani Race 

(Men & Women)
Kailua, Kona

Sat. Sun. Sept. 12, 13 Catalina Race Newport Beach, California 
(Men & Women)

Sun Sept. 20 Dad Center Race (Women) Lanikai to Outrigger
Sun
Sun

Sept. 27 
October 4

Na Wahine O Ke Kai (Women) Molokai to Oahu 
Haw 'n Inter. One-M an
Canoe Race Ala Wai Clubhouse

Sun October 11 Molokai to Oahu (Men) Molokai to Oahu
Sun November 29 Kuuloa Makahiki Kuuloa Park to Coconut 

Island & Back

Triathlon Contender

President’s Report
Continued from  page J 
excel. A lso, we are constan tly  im 
proving our facilities and training tech
niques.

I would like to call your attention to 
two o f our Board m em bers. Bill Capp 
and Ron Sorrell, who are retiring after 
six years o f devoted duty to the C lub’s 
membership through many Board and 
countless com m ittee m eetings. They 
are to be commended.

Looking to the future, we must con
tinue to develop and project both a short 
and lo n g -range  co n serv a tiv e  fiscal 
policy. Although confronted with high 
inflation and other economic obstruc
tions, I am sure that our new Board of 
Directors will keep the Outrigger Canoe 
Club on a stable and sound economic 
footing. An indication o f an excellent 
start for this calendar year, shows our 
dining income grossing $113,(XX) for 
the month of January, exceeding our 
normal average of $ 100,000 .

In closing my report, I thank my 
fellow officers and Board m em bers for 
their support and devotion to the bet
term ent of the O utrigger Canoe Club 
this past year. 1 also thank all com m it
tee members and their respective chair
persons. To our M anager Raym ond 
Ludwig, his staff o f professionals, in
cluding all o f the devoted people in the 
business office, my deepest apprecia
tion for an outstanding job. But most of 
all, my mahalo to you the m embership, 
who really make the O utrigger Canoe 
C lub the finest p rivate  c lub  in the 
world.

Apologies
A pologies to the M aster’s W om en’s 
HCRA State Champions, whose names 
were inadvertently left out o f the March 
issue. They were Marilyn Haine, Sha
ron Bintliff, Robin Smith, Sue Oldt, 
G erry DeBenedetti and Hilary Eggers.

Wanted!
Interested and qualified persons to 
supervise Junior Athletic Summer 
Program. Please submit resume to 
Club Captain Hank Lass before 
Monday, April 27.

From James Krueger comes word that 
he finished 138th in a field of 386 start
e rs , 300 fin ishers, in the N au tilu s’ 
Fourth Annual International Triathlon 
held at Kailua-Kona in February. His 
time was 13:24:59.9.

“ Road temperatures on the bike leg

from Kona up to Hawi ran around 100 
degrees," Krueger reported. “ Weather 
conditions were otherwise pretty good 
except that the first 15 miles of the ma
rathon were run into a 15-knot breeze. 
Coming back was fine. 1 ran my last 
mile in 6 :40 .”


